# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM828587

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Courchesne, Larose, Limitée		02/03/2023	Corporation: CANADA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Roynat Capital Inc.
Street Address:	1002 Sherbrooke Street West
Internal Address:	Suite 1002
City:	Montreal
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3A 3L6
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88682759	NATURE D'OR
Serial Number:	87692155	GREEN EARTH PRODUCE THE ORGANIC LABEL
Serial Number:	86519763	VERDANIA
Serial Number:	86221405	LAROSE & CO. 1918 LE MEILLEUR D'ICI ET D
Serial Number:	86173064	JOE'S KIWI
Serial Number:	86173083	JOE'S CITRUS
Serial Number:	86173105	JOE'S FRUIT

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6137839690

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6137839644

Email: anna.clark@dentons.com

**Correspondent Name:** Anna Clark Address Line 1: 99 Bank Street Address Line 2: **Suite 1420** 

Address Line 4: Ottawa, CANADA K1P 1H4

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Anna Clark/

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 008152 FRAME: 0030

900790095

DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2023
Total Attachments: 7	
source=Roynat IP Security Agreement#	page1.tif
source=Roynat IP Security Agreement#	page2.tif
source=Roynat IP Security Agreement#	page3.tif
source=Roynat IP Security Agreement#page4.tif	
source=Roynat IP Security Agreement#page5.tif	
source=Roynat IP Security Agreement#page6.tif	
source=Roynat IP Security Agreement#	page7.tif

#### **CONFIRMATORY SECURITY AGREEMENT**

WHEREAS Courchesne, Larose, Limitée (formerly known as SPEC CL Acquisico Inc., and hereinafter the Grantor), having its registered office at 9761 boul. des Sciences Montréal, Québec H1J 0A6, Canada (i) is the registered owner of the Canadian trademarks and trademark applications listed in Schedule "A" hereto and may, in the future, become the registered owner of additional Canadian patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications (collectively, the Canadian Intellectual Property), (ii) is the registered owner of the United States trademarks and trademark applications listed in Schedule "B" hereto and may, in the future, become the registered owner of additional United States patents and trademarks and patent and trademark applications (collectively, the US Intellectual Property) (the Canadian Intellectual Property and the US Intellectual Property are hereinafter collectively referred to as the Intellectual Property);

**WHEREAS** ROYNAT CAPITAL INC. (the **Creditor**), having a place of business at 1002 Sherbrooke Street West, Suite 1002, Montréal, Québec, H3A 3L6, Canada, entered into a deed of hypothec dated January 16, 2023 with the Grantor, as grantor (the **Security Document**), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Creditor a hypothec on, and a security interest in and to, among other things, the Intellectual Property;

**WHEREAS** the Grantor and the Creditor have perfected (rendered opposable) the Security Document in the Intellectual Property in accordance with the laws of the Province of Québec, Canada.

**WHEREAS** the Grantor and the Creditor are desirous of recording the Security Document and the additional security created hereunder in the Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Grantor and the Creditor hereby confirm that the Grantor and the Creditor entered into the Security Document, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Creditor a hypothec on, and a security interest in and to, among other things, the Intellectual Property.

**AND**, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby further grant to the Creditor a security interest in the Intellectual Property.

**AND** each party hereto does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Creditor with respect to the security interest in the Intellectual Property made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Document, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

**THE PARTIES FURTHER AGREE** that the Grantor shall record this Confirmatory Security Agreement with (i) the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, with respect to the Canadian Intellectual Property, and (ii) the United States Patent and Trademark Office (together with a filing at the Office of Revenue in Washington, D.C.), with respect to the US Intellectual Property.

The parties hereto acknowledge that they have required that this Confirmatory Security Agreement and all related documents be prepared in English. Les parties aux présentes reconnaissent avoir demandé que la présente convention et tous les documents connexes soient rédigés en anglais.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

## CONFIRMATORY SECURITY AGREEMENT -SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEF instrument on thet	REOF, the parties hereto have third (_3_) day ofI	presents to be	executed as	a sealed
COURCHESNE, LAI as the Grantor	ROSE, LIMITÉE			
Per:	Patrick Daignault			

Name: Patrick Daignault Title: Vice-President

ROYNAT CAPITAL INC., as the Creditor

Per: Per:

Name: Jean-Sébastien Lefebvre Name: Title: Director & District Manager, Greater Montreal & North Shore Title:

# SCHEDULE "A"

# **CANADIAN TRADEMARKS**

\* \* \*

Trademark	Application Date &	Registration Date &	Status
	Application No.	Registration No.	
FRUITYBLOOM	<b>App</b> 20-APR-2022		Formalized
	<b>App</b> 2180268		(Pending)
MIDI	<b>App</b> 21-JUL-2021		Searched
	<b>App</b> 2122081		(Pending)
QUALI-PLUS & DESSIN	••		Advertised
Qilâlizplos!	<b>App</b> 2117186		(Pending)
GREEN EARTH	<b>App</b> 04-JUN-2021		Searched
PRODUCE - THE	<b>App</b> 2112174		(Pending)
ORGANIC LABEL &			
DESIGN			
GREEN			
(EARTH)			
SIMPLEBLOOM	<b>App</b> 15-APR-2021		Advertised
	<b>App</b> 2100163		(Pending)
InVerde	<b>App</b> 03-MAR-2021		Formalized
	<b>App</b> 2088749		(Pending)
NATURE D'OR &	<b>App</b> 29-AUG-2019		Searched
DESIGN	<b>App</b> 1982845		(Pending)
00			
nature d'or			
NATURE D'OR	<b>App</b> 29-AUG-2019		Searched
	<b>App</b> 1982846		(Pending)
EXOTROPIK	<b>App</b> 16-NOV-2018	Reg 11-NOV-2021	Registered
	<b>App</b> 1930903	Reg TMA1113811	
NOVOBIO	<b>App</b> 16-NOV-2018	Reg 11-NOV-2021	Registered
	<b>App</b> 1930909	Reg TMA1113801	
ALTERNATURE	<b>App</b> 16-NOV-2018	Reg 11-NOV-2021	Registered
	<b>App</b> 1930912	Reg TMA1113803	

GRAND CITRUS	<b>App</b> 17-JUL-2015 <b>App</b> 1737869	Reg 21-OCT-2016 Reg TMA952906	Registered
QUALI-PLUS! & DESIGN	<b>App</b> 08-JUL-2015 <b>App</b> 1736259	Reg 20-OCT-2016 Reg TMA952737	Registered
ISALAD	<b>App</b> 26-MAY-2015 <b>App</b> 1729815	Reg 10-DEC-2019 Reg TMA1065926	Registered
IVEG	<b>App</b> 26-MAY-2015 <b>App</b> 1729819	Reg 10-DEC-2019 Reg TMA1065925	Registered
IFRUIT	<b>App</b> 26-MAY-2015 <b>App</b> 1729822	Reg 10-DEC-2019 Reg TMA1065924	Registered
VERDANIA	<b>App</b> 20-JAN-2015 <b>App</b> 1711642	Reg 06-APR-2016 Reg TMA933907	Registered
LAROSE & CO & Design	<b>App</b> 28-FEB-2014 <b>App</b> 1665942	Reg 14-JAN-2016 Reg TMA926016	Registered
JOE'S FRUIT	<b>App</b> 06-JAN-2014 <b>App</b> 1658534	Reg 08-SEP-2015 Reg TMA913287	Registered
JOE'S KIWI	<b>App</b> 06-JAN-2014 <b>App</b> 1658535	Reg 08-SEP-2015 Reg TMA913288	Registered
JOE'S CITRUS	<b>App</b> 06-JAN-2014 <b>App</b> 1658536	Reg 08-SEP-2015 Reg TMA913286	Registered
BERCY EXPRESS	<b>App</b> 12-DEC-2012 <b>App</b> 1606375	Reg 24-MAY-2016 Reg TMA938664	Registered
QUALI-PLUS & Design	<b>App</b> 08-FEB-2011 <b>App</b> 1514385	Reg 20-MAR-2013 Reg TMA846731	Registered
Véritable	<b>App</b> 27-MAY-2010 <b>App</b> 1482713	Reg 25-NOV-2011 Reg TMA812736	Registered
LES ALIMENTS BERCY FOODS & Design	<b>App</b> 21-DEC-2009 <b>App</b> 1463629	Reg 25-JAN-2011 Reg TMA788470	Registered

BUENISIMA! & Dessin	<b>App</b> 05-FEB-2008 <b>App</b> 1382014	Reg 02-SEP-2009 Reg TMA746872	Registered
DELICIOSO! & Dessin	<b>App</b> 05-FEB-2008 <b>App</b> 1382015	Reg 03-SEP-2009 Reg TMA746917	Registered
DELICIOSO	<b>App</b> 16-NOV-2006 <b>App</b> 1324427	Reg 04-OCT-2007 Reg TMA697895	Registered
BER-CY & DESIGN	<b>App</b> 07-NOV-1962 <b>App</b> 272359	Reg 06-SEP-1963 Reg TMA132616	Registered

## SCHEDULE "B"

# **UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS**

\* \*

Trademark	Application Date & Application No.	Registration Date & Registration No.	Status
NATURE D'OR	<b>App</b> 06-NOV-2019 <b>App</b> 88682759	Reg 01-SEP-2020 Reg 6143591	Registered
GREEN EARTH PRODUCE THE ORGANIC LABEL GREEN	<b>App</b> 20-NOV-2017 <b>App</b> 87692155	Reg 12-MAR-2019 Reg 5698578	Registered
VERDANIA	<b>App</b> 30-JAN-2015 <b>App</b> 86519763	Reg 02-MAY-2017 Reg 5193708	Registered
LAROSE & CO. 1918 LE MEILLEUR D'ICI ET D'AILLEURS THE BEST FROM NEAR & FAR	<b>App</b> 14-MAR-2014 <b>App</b> 86221405	Reg 23-JUL-2019 Reg 5809711	Registered
JOE'S KIWI	<b>App</b> 23-JAN-2014 <b>App</b> 86173064	<b>Reg</b> 09-FEB-2016 <b>Reg</b> 4897019	Registered
JOE'S CITRUS	<b>App</b> 23-JAN-2014 <b>App</b> 86173083	<b>Reg</b> 09-FEB-2016 <b>Reg</b> 4897020	Registered
JOE'S FRUIT	<b>App</b> 23-JAN-2014 <b>App</b> 86173105	<b>Reg</b> 09-FEB-2016 <b>Reg</b> 4897021	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 008152 FRAME: 0038

**RECORDED: 08/01/2023**